09-04-2001 SHEET FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 0625-0048 **ILY** Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 101832197 To the Honorable Commissioner of Face.... if the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **Westaim Biomedical Corporation** 827-01 Name: Smith & Nephew, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1450 Brooks Road Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Memphis State: TN ZIP: 38116 Individual(s) citizenship Other Association AUG 27 2101 General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Merger ★ Assignment □ Other \_\_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Execution Date: August 1, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 74/474677 76/191605 76/191604 2,217,466 75/749237 76/191603 75/749238 76/191606 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: George K. Stacey 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ \$215.00 Internal Address: Smith & Nephew, Inc. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1450 Brooks Road City: Memphis State: TN ZIP: 38116 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 08/31/2001 TDIAZ1 00000071 192563 01 FC:481 40.00 CH 175.00 CH 02 FC:482 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 24 August 2001 George K. Stacey Signature Name of Person Signing Date

Total number of pages including coverence, attachments, and document

**REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0802** 

**United States** 

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, Westaim Biomedical Corp., a corporation organised and existing under and

by virtue of the laws of Alberta, Canada, having a place of business at 10102 - 114 Street,

Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta T8L 3W4, Canada, (hereinbelow called "the Assignor"), owns

and has used in its business certain Trade Marks which are registered as set forth in

Schedule 1 hereto

AND

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew, Inc., a Corporation organised and existing under and by

virtue of the laws of Delaware, United States of America, and having a place of business at

1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116, United States of America, USA,

hereinbelow called "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest

in and to the said Trade Marks and registrations and in and to any renewals and extensions

that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith

THEREFORE BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00) to it in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and by these presents does

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right,

title and interest in and to the said Trade Marks and registrations, and in and to any renewals

and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business

connected therewith and any right to recover for past infringement thereof.

WESTAIM BYOMEDICAL CORP.

Date: August 1, 2001

ouglas H. Murray

Corporate Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0803 On this 1st day of August, 2001, before me personally came Douglas H. Murray, to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Corporate Secretary of Westaim Biomedical Corp., the company described in and on whose behalf was executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of the said company; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal and has been properly affixed in accordance with the charter, bylaws and regulations of said company; and that he signed his name thereto on behalf of and with the authorisation of the board of directors of said company as the free deed and act is said company.

Carol L. Amelio, Barrister and Solicitor

Notary Public in and for the

Province of Alberta

## Schedule 1

Trade Mark	Application No	Registration No
ACTICOAT	75/977,405	2,217,466
ACTICOAT	74/474,677	
ACTICOAT & Device	76/191,603	
ACTICOAT & Sunburst Device	75/749,238	
ACTICOAT 7 & Device	76/191,604	
ACTICOAT AB	75/749,237	
ACTICOAT IT.	76/191,606	1
ACTICOAT IT. & Device	76/191,605	

**RECORDED: 08/27/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002359 FRAME: 0805